direct or indirect financial dependence on the Amrapali Group. As 
regards the arrangements entered into with the Amrapali Group, 
it was stated:
“The Applicant has not received any money from any group company 
of the Amrapali Group, save and except paid up capital of Rs. 
13,580/- (Rupees Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Only) 
in the nature of contribution towards paid-up capital, received from 
Stunning. The said amount was received against issue of 13.85% 
shares in the Applicant company at the time of its inception. It is 
pertinent to state that even though Stunning is Amrapali Group